for the continuity of rate base during the transition from the last approved rebasing in CGAAP until 15
the first rebasing under IFRS. 16

Given that WHSI’s last CGAAP rebasing was for the 2011 rate year, WHSI would be required to 17
recognize net annual adjustments for PP&E items approved during the IRM rate years, until  the 18
2014 rate year, when WHSI makes their  first COS application under MIFRS. 19

 Annual net adjustments in this account that would specifically relate to the Incremental Capital 20
Module would recognize the impact from two key factors attributable to the wholesale meter asset 21
purchase and installation: 22

-  change in burden rates for WHSI’s direct costs associated with the wholesale meter asset 23
purchase and installation as discussed in pages 28-30 of the Managers Summary; 24

 25

 26

 Woodstock Hydro Services Inc.
EB-2011-0207

Response to VECC  Interrogatories
Page 36 of 44

Filed: November 23  2011
- asset compontization,  and change in useful life and depreciation expense as discussed in 1

pages 30-32 in the Manager’s Summary,  2

-  3

-

IFRS Deferral  Account

CGAAP MIFRS
Incremental
Adjustment

Cumulative
Balance of
Adjustments

Incremental capital additions in ICM 4,427,330$ 4,418,472$ (8,857)$   (8,857)$
2012 less  incremental amortization on ICM additions (178,839)$   (173,963)$   4,876$   (3,981)$
2012 Net book value PPE 4,248,491$ 4,244,509$ (3,981)$
2013 less  incremental amortization on ICM additions (178,839)$   (173,963)$   4,876$   895$
2013 Net book value PPE 4,069,652$ 4,070,546$ 895$   4

 5

As shown in the above table, an adjustment of ($3,981) in 2012 would recognize the net impact of  6
revised burden and amortization rates, and an adjustment of $4,876 would be made in 2013 to 7
recognize the net impact of revised amortization rates. At the end of fiscal 2013, the cumulative 8
net balance of  these adjustments would be $895. 9

 10

 11

 12

13

 Woodstock Hydro Services Inc.
EB-2011-0207

Response to VECC  Interrogatories
Page 37 of 44

Filed: November 23  2011

VECC Question # 11 2

LRAM 1

References: Manager’s Summary, Page 53 3

Woodstock requests approval in this application for a rate rider to recover revenue for 4